

**FILED**

SEP 23, 2016

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 34093-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BEN ALAN BURKEY,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Judge John O. Cooney

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel  
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

E. ARGUMENT.....16

Issue 1: Whether the trial court erred by admitting evidence that Mr. Burkey head-butted Marlana Panessa.....16

Issue 2: Whether the trial court violated Mr. Burkey’s constitutional right to a unanimous jury verdict by failing to give a unanimity instruction for first degree assault (count VI).....21

Issue 3: Whether the trial court erred by denying Mr. Burkey’s motion for a new trial based on the State’s failure to disclose its plea agreement with Patty Lascelles to defense counsel.....26

Issue 4: Whether the trial court erred by not setting aside Mr. Burkey’s convictions for first degree kidnapping (count II) and first degree robbery (count IV) after finding these convictions merged with his first degree murder conviction (count I).....29

Issue 5: Whether the trial court erred by imposing deadly weapon enhancements on Mr. Burkey’s merged convictions for first degree kidnapping (count II) and first degree robbery (count IV).....31

Issue 6: Whether the trial court erred by imposing 36 month terms of community custody on Mr. Burkey’s convictions for first degree murder (count I) and first degree assault (count VI), and an 18 month term of community custody on Mr. Burkey’s first degree robbery conviction (count IV).....32

a. Whether the trial court violated the constitutional prohibition against ex post facto laws by imposing 36 month terms of community custody on Mr. Burkey’s convictions for first degree murder (count I) and first degree assault (count VI).....33

b. Whether the trial court erred by imposing an 18 month term of community custody on Mr. Burkey’s merged first degree robbery conviction (count IV).....37

Issue 7: Whether the amended judgment and sentence must be corrected to indicate that Mr. Burkey was found guilty of first degree murder (count I) under RCW 9A.32.020(1)(c), rather than under RCW 9A.32.020(1)(a).....38

Issue 8: Whether this Court should refuse to impose costs on appeal.....39

F. CONCLUSION.....42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Authorities

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963).....	12, 27
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397, 57 S. Ct. 797, 81 L. Ed. 2d 1182 (1937).....	36
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	35

### Washington Supreme Court

<i>In re Personal Restraint of Flint</i> , 174 Wn.2d 539, 277 P.3d 657 (2012).....	35, 36
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Hinton</i> , 152 Wn.2d 853, 100 P.3d 801 (2004).....	35
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	27
<i>Staats v. Brown</i> , 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....	42
<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	29, 31, 37
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	33
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	39, 40, 41
<i>State v. Bobenhouse</i> , 166 Wn.2d 881, 893, 214 P.3d 907 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 509, 150 P.3d 1126 (2007).....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Coombes</i> , 191 Wn. App. 241, 361 P.3d 270 (2015).....	33, 36
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Mandanas</i> , 168 Wn.2d 84, 228 P.3d 13 (2010).....	31

<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....	26
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994).....	21
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Pillatos</i> , 159 Wn.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007).....	33, 35
<i>State v. Rennenberg</i> , 83 Wn.2d 735, 522 P.2d 835 (1974).....	18
<i>State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wash.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983).....	29

Washington Courts of Appeal

<i>State v. Avendano-Lopez</i> , 79 Wn. App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995).....	17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Barry</i> , 184 Wn. App. 790, 339 P.3d 200 (2014).....	20
<i>State v. Brush</i> , 32 Wn. App. 445, 648 P.2d 897 (1982).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 61 Wn. App. 865, 812 P.2d 536 (1991).....	26
<i>State v. Dunivin</i> , 65 Wn. App. 728, 829 P.2d 799 (1992).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Enquist</i> , 163 Wn. App. 41, 256 P.3d 1277 (2011).....	34
<i>State v. Handyside</i> , 42 Wn. App. 412, 711 P.2d 379 (1985).....	21
<i>State v. Healy</i> , 157 Wn. App. 502, 237 P.3d 360 (2010).....	39
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793, 810 (2012).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Naillieux</i> , 158 Wn. App. 630, 241 P.2d 1280 (2010).....	38
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 120 Wn. App. 800, 820, 86 P.3d 232 (2004).....	29
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612, 618 (2016).....	39
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 134 Wn. App. 44, 138 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	16, 17, 19

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 131 Wn. App. 488, 128 P.3d 98 (2006).....	29
<i>State v. Zumwalt</i> , 119 Wn. App. 126, 82 P.3d 672 (2003).....	29, 30, 31, 32, 37

Washington State Constitution, Statutes, Session Laws, and Regulations

Const. art. 1, § 21.....	21
Laws of 2009, ch. 375, § 5.....	34
Laws of 2009, ch. 375, § 20.....	35
RCW 9.94A.030(37)(a).....	34, 36
RCW 9.94A.345.....	34
RCW 9.94A.411(2).....	34, 36
RCW 9.94A.505(2)(a)(iii).....	34, 36
RCW 9.94A.701(1)(b).....	34, 36
RCW 9.94A.715(1).....	34, 36
RCW 9.94A.850(5).....	34, 36
RCW 9A.08.020(3).....	20, 24
RCW 10.73.160(3).....	40
WAC 437-20-010 (2005).....	34, 36

Washington Court Rules

CrR 7.8(a).....	26
ER 401.....	19
ER 403.....	20
ER 404(a)(1).....	16

RAP 15.2(e).....	41
RAP 15.2(f).....	41
